

No. 14-72794

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK NORTH AMERICA, and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**EPA'S RESPONSE TO RENEWED PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

SAM HIRSCH
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

ERICA M. ZILIOLI
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-6390
Erica.Zilioli@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

MARK DYNER
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, DC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LIST OF ACRONYMS	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
A. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	2
B. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	5
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
A. Chlorpyrifos.....	6
B. EPA’s Action on the Administrative Petition	7
C. Remaining Work on the Administrative Petition.....	11
D. Procedural History.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Mandamus Relief Is Not Warranted Under the <i>TRAC</i> Factors.	16
A. A Rule of Reason Supports Additional Time in This Case.	17
B. The Statutory Scheme Supports Additional Time in This Case	20
C. Health and Welfare Concerns Are Not Dispositive Here and Do Not Support a Finding of Unreasonable Delay	22

D.	EPA’s Competing Priorities Impact the Time Frame for Action on the Administrative Petition.....	25
E.	Competing Interests Do Not Warrant a Finding of Unreasonable Delay	28
F.	There Is No Allegation of Impropriety Here.....	30
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clorox Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 779 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2, 15, 16
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 532 Fed. Appx. 649 (9th Cir. July 10, 2013).....	2, 13, 14, 17-19, 22
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 27
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Young</i> , 700 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 909 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15, 17, 18, 22, 25, 27

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. ("TRAC") v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 17, 30

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y.....2

7 U.S.C. § 136(a)-15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....5

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)5

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii)-(iv)6

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)5

7 U.S.C. § 136n.....29

7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)11

7 U.S.C. § 136w-8(f).....26

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)3

21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(B)3

21 U.S.C. § 346a(a).....2, 3

21 U.S.C. § 346a2

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i)2

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(B)	25
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)	3, 21
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D)	3
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(1)(A)	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(3).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(A)	4, 20
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(B)	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(B)-(C).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(C)	4, 25
21 U.S.C. § 346a(e).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(e)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(C)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)	5, 29
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 346a(q)(1).....	3

FEDERAL REGISTERS

72 Fed. Reg. 58,845 (Oct. 17, 2007).....9
